Addenda to Rara arithmetica which described in 1908 such European
arithmetics printed before 1601 as were then in the library of the late
George Arthur Plimpton / by David Eugene Smith.

Contributors

Smith, David Eugene, 1860-1944.
Plimpton, George A. 1855-1936.

Publication/Creation

Boston ; And London : Ginn and company, 1939.

Persistent URL

https://wellcomecollection.org/works/ucfzvucp

License and attribution

This work has been identified as being free of known restrictions under
copyright law, including all related and neighbouring rights and is being made
available under the Creative Commons, Public Domain Mark.

You can copy, modify, distribute and perform the work, even for commercial
purposes, without asking permission.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/publicdomain/mark/1.0/




LTI

22101264109

LI}







ON IN THE LIBRARY OF

ERSITY

GeorGE A. PLmvpT
CorumBia Unrv

R"

M

PORTRAIT OF



ADBPDENDA TO
RARA ARITHMETICA

WHICH DESCRIBED IN 190§ SUCH EURO-

PEAN ARITHMETICS PRINTED BEFORE 1601

AS WERE THEN IN THE LIBRARY OF THE

LATE GEORGE ARTHUR PLIMPTON, BY
DAVID EUGENE SMITH

GINN AND COMPANY, PUBLISHERS
BOSTON AND LONDON, 1939






IN MEMORIAM

GEORGII - ARTVRI - PLIMPTON
VIRI
DOCTISSIMI - ILLVSTRISSIMI
ARTIVM MAGISTRI - LEGVM DOCTORIS
LIBRORVM VETVSTIORVM AMATORIS
SCRIPTORVM AMICI - SOCIL ERVDITORVM
LITTERARVM FAVTORIS






PREFACE

It is now a third of a century since the Rara Arithmetica was
published, and in that space of time there have been many
discoveries in the field of bibliography with which it was con-
cerned. Mr. Plimpton passed away in 1936, and to the last he
continued to add to the several branches of his large library —
arithmetics printed before 1601, medieval manuscripts relating
chiefly to mathematics, books and manuscripts concerned with
history, religion, geography, calligraphy, and belles lettres in
various languages. Some vears before his death he had in mind
a list of addenda to the Rara Arithmetica which should include
the acquisitions made by the library during the preceding period
of thirty years. In this he also proposed to add such information
relating to other works and editions as had come to his attention
through recent catalogues of important public or private libraries
or those of prominent and reliable dealers.

Mr. Plimpton was well aware of the value of adding the names
of publishers and the value of brief descriptions of such editions
as were not in his own library, including complete collations, the
names of the libraries consulted, and the present owners in case
of permanent collections, but this would require an amount of
space that would prohibit wide circulation. As the Rara Arith-
metica stood it had served and still serves the original purpose
of its publication. Today there are few prominent dealers’ lists
of early literature that fail to refer to the Rara Arithmelica as
an aid to scholars in the history of this branch of elementary

mathematics.
vii



vii ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Since his death the question has arisen how his wishes could
best be carried out so as to meet the needs of the many libra-
ries which have copies of the Rara Arithmetica. After careful

consideration it has seemed best to prepare a list of addenda
which could readily be used in connection with such copies.

To assure the success of this undertaking the firm of Ginn and
Company has undertaken the publication of this addendum,
looking upon it as a memorial to Mr. Plimpton, a man who for
a number of years had been the senior member of the firm. The
Library staff of Columbia University has willingly joined in the
work of extending the bibliography to include the later items
pertaining to the collection. In this way Columbia University
has recognized in some degree its gratitude to a man who had
long been interested in its Library and connected with its
Barnard College. His extensive collection, presented to the
Kniversity, is now placed in a room of noble proportions in the
Low Memorial Library, remodeled in accord with his wishes as
expressed a short time before his death.

The editor of both the Rare and the Addenda wishes to ex-
press his thanks to Samuel Anthon Ives for his work in compiling
a list of such arithmetics, printed before 1601, as were added
to the library before Mr. Plimpton’s death, the list having been
begun by the owner’s request. Special mention should also be
made of the assistance rendered by Miss Bertha Margaret Frick,
Curator of the Plimpton collection. Without such assistance it
would have been almost impossible to select the material for the
completion of this work.

It is hardly necessary to say that the list of addenda is by no
means complete. Such a list in any line can hardly claim to be
perfect. Unique publications are possible, and limited editions
even of arithmetics are not infrequently found. In the case of
the present work, however, this list of addenda, together with



PREFACE ix

that given in the Rara Arithmelica itself, will be found to be
fairly complete and fairly accurate.

For the convenience of readers each paragraph has a promi-
nent reference to the related page in the original Rara Arith-
metica, referred to as Rara. Such well-known bibliographies
as those of Hain-Copinger, Proctor, and Dr. Klebs's recent
I'ncunabuda Scientifica, together with such well-known catalogues
as those of Tregaskis, Goldschmidt, Sotheran, Quaritch, Stechert,
Rosenthal, and Maggs, have been of great assistance in the com-
pilation of the addenda. In general the items containing ex-
tended descriptions refer to books in the Plimpton Library.

DAVID EUGENE SMITH



ABBREVIATIONS

b., from the bottom of the page
c., circa, about
cm., centimeters
ed. pr., editio princeps, first edition
f., fi., folio, folios
fol., 4°, 8°, . . ., folio, quarto, octavo, ...
ib., ibidem, the same place
1., 1L, line, lines
P., PP., page, pages
r., recto, the first page of a leaf
v., verso, the second page of a leaf
s. a., sine anno, without date of publication
s. L., sine loco, without place of publication
s. l. a., without place or date of publication
/, or, to, and, as in 1471/2. Often used in the original as the equivalent of
a comma.

/ /, the end of a line of print
[ ], uncertain items — names, dates, titles
Rara, the Rara Arithmetica

The modern form of s is used instead of the long one frequently found in
title pages, and the umlaut as in i instead of the older forms. The symbol ..
is used instead of various medieval symbols for such terminations as fum
or orum. The mark — over a letter is used to denote a missing letter as
usual in early printing.

The spelling Bullettino is used for Bulletino in Italian works.



PRINTED BOOKS

ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

A reference like Page 7 in heavy type at the beginning of a paragraph refers
to the Rara Arithmelica.

Page 7. RODERICUS ZAMORA.
Ed. pr. [1471]. s. L. a. [1471/2].
Title. ‘ Speculum Humanorum.’
Description. It has a brief section on arithmetic, but neither
this nor the Magni book below should be ranked with the Treviso
textbook of 1478 mentioned in the Rara.

Page 7. JACOBUS MAGNI. Ed.pr.?  Strasburg, [c. 1475].
Title. ‘Sophologium.’
Mentioned by Hain-Copinger, *10471, and Proctor, 240. It
was printed by Adolf Rush at Strasburg. It contains a section
‘De aresmetrica’ (Book I, Tract II, chapters 6 and 7).

Page 9

Editions. There were other editions of the ‘tractatus’ of Albert
of Saxony, Padua, 1477; ib., 1487; Paris, 1485; Rouen, 1493;
ib., 1494 and 1500; Venice, 1476; ib., 1494; Trent, 1475, —
including Italian and German translations. !

Page 10
For France (l. 9) read French for greater clarity.

Page 16
To the list of Borghi’s‘ Quicomenza’editions add a sixth edition,

Venice, 1500, mentioned on p. 16. It contains 6 pp. of additions.
I



2 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

There are two editions in 1561. In one of them the last two
signatures, M and N, have been reset. In 1560 one was set, and
in 1561 this was used, the reset ones being used to complete the
book. See Rara, p. 495.

Page 23

Klebs gives three editions of the ‘Ars Numerandi,” Cologne,
1482 ; Paris, 1490; Florence, 1491. See also pp. 473, 405, of Rara.

Page 27

In the list of Boethius-Stapulensis editions here and on p. 62 of
Rara, include ‘Arithme//tica specvlativa Boe-//tij per Iacobum
Fabrum Stapulen-//sem in compendium redacta.//’ Colophon :
‘ Basileae . . . Mense Martio,// Anno // M.D.XXXVI.’

Page 32. ANIANUS. Ed. pr. 1488. Paris, 1527.

Title. ‘Compot? nouissi//me ampliatus ac//emendat? & fami//
liari elucidatus comentario: vna // cii manibd / figurisq3 suis in
locis // decéter adiectis M.d viii. . . . Compendium deniq3 su//p
addit est N. Bonespei trecésis //. ... Au Pellican,’

Colophon. ‘Impressus pictauis in domo honesti vi//ri. En-
guilberti de Marnef Bibliopola // dicte Vniuersitatis ad insigniug
// Pellicani . . . Millesimo quingentesimo // Vigesimo septimo.’

Description. ¢ X 13 cm., 68 leaves, numbered fol. Ixvij and
1 unnumbered. This is the 1508 edition mentioned on p. 32 of
Rara, but reprinted in Paris 1527. It has several illustrations,
one of which is given in Fig. 1.

Pages 33-35

There were at least 70 editions of Anianus before 1600 (34
being before 1501) with or without the added name of Sacrobosco,
besides 8 of the ‘Cuer de Philosophie’ which contains a so-called
translation of the Compotus. Among the editions in the sixteenth
century some are in verse, — ‘Compotus cii commeéta familiari .



PRINTED BOOKS 3

una cum figuris et manibus necessariis . . . Lugduni, 1509." In the
preceding year (1508) there was one ‘Compot} nouissi//me am-
pliatus ac//emendat} & fami//liari elucidatus comentario: vna//

F16. 1. FroM THE ANIANUS Compolus OF 1527

cii manib?® figurisqy suis in locis // decéter adiectis M.d viii,” men-
tioned above. This contains numerous illustrations (see Fig. 1),
verses, church calendars, and the length of days. In ‘Le Comput
Manuel de Magister Anianus,” by D. E. Smith, Paris, 1925,
pp- 8o-103, these additional editions are listed : Lyons, 1488-09,
2 editions; ib., 1490-3, 6 editions; 1494-5, 4 editions; Paris,



4 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

1483; ib., 1400, 4 editions; ib., 1492, 2 editions. This work was
so popular that many other editions appeared before 1601, and
later.

Page 36
See p. 495 of Rara.

Page 40

From variations in spelling and other evidence there were two
editions in Augsburg, 1526, possibly due to changing type in
certain pages while in the process of printing.

Page 46
Add to L 3 of editions: Hain, 125-6, gives two editions
s. L. a.

Page 53

Add ‘Vienna, 1498; ib., 1500." In first title, for ‘Practis’
read ‘Fractis.” The section ‘De Numeris Fractis’ seems to be
the work of some anonymous writer.

Page 53

The arithmetic of Peurbach mentioned as ‘Opus Algorithmi’ is
now in the Plimpton Library. There are 8 leaves, 15.3 X 21.4 cm.
The title page reads: ‘Opus Algorithmi iuctidissimii // Magistri
Georgii Puerbachij wiénégsis (preceptoris singula-//ris Magistri
Joannis de Méteregio) . .." The colophon reads: ‘Et tantum de
hoc opere Algoristico Anno // Christi Jiesu Millesimo quigente-
simo septio // p Baccalarii Martini Herpipolen ipresso.’

Page 56

Paciuolo wrote another book, the ‘Libro da Abacho,’ Venice,
Bern. de Bindoni, 1540; 100 numbered leaves.



PRINTED BOOKS 5

Page 60

There were three Leipzig editions of ‘Algorismus linealis” in
1495 and one in 1500. Probably printed by Landsberg, c. 1495,
33 ll., 11 woodcuts, possibly written by Widman or Licht.

Page 61

Add to Editions (of Bradwardin) : Paris, c. 1515. Also ‘Regula
falsi apud philosophantes augmenti et documenti appelata,’
Leipzig, Martin Landsberg, between 1490 and 1495, 20 leaves.
The first edition of any work on false position. There was also
an algorism, ‘Algorithmus minutiarum physicarum,” Leipzig,
Martin Landsberg, 1490-95, treating of sexagesimal fractions,
6 leaves, possibly the work of Widman. From the same publisher,
another ‘Algorithmus minutiarum vulgarium.” The preface says
that it goes back to Campanus, thirteenth century. There is a
‘Computus novus,’ s. l. a., sometimes quoted as Leipzig, 1495,
but it is probably ib., 1499. (See Hain 5600.)

Page 62
See p. 495 of Rara.

Page 70
Add to Portius editions : Rome, 1534.

Page 81
Add to Editions, L. 3, after 1510, ‘and also an edition in 1514.

Page 82
This copy in the Plimpton Library includes all the arithmetic,
but not the folding map of the world. See p. 495 of Rara.

Page 83. CONRADUS NORICUS.
Ed. pr. 1503. Leipzig, 1503.

The author was a member of the faculty of Liberal Arts in the University
of Leipzig.



6 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Title. ‘Commentatio Arithmetice commu//nis a Conrado
Norico artium libera//lium: academie Lipsensis Magistro . . .

Colophon. *. . . Vale ex Liptzck Sole in tercia parte aquarij
Anno salutis. 1503.

Description. 20.8 X 30.4 cm. It is the ‘Textus arithmetice’
mentioned on p. 83 of the Rara, acquired by Mr. Plimpton after
the Rara was printed. Fol., 25 leaves. Bound with two other
works, the first being the ‘Mathemalogiii pri-//me p[r]tis Andree
alex//andri Ratisbonésis // mathematici sup[r] no//uam et
veterem loy-//gam Aristotelis,” devoted to the Aristotelian and
the [then] modern logic. The second part (38 leaves) treats of
perspective and is profusely illustrated with geometric figures.
The third part is the work above mentioned and seems to have
been published by the same printer as the others — Melchior
Lotter of Leipzig, the type, style, and paper being the same. It
is divided into two sections, one being related to the theory of
numbers and the other to computations, explained by numerous
marginal notes in a sixteenth-century hand.

Page 83. STROMER, HENRICUS.
Ed. pr. 1504. Leipzig, 1510.
EKnown also as STROMER AUERBACHENSIS.

Title. ‘Algorithmus liealis // numerationem Additionem
Subtra//ctionem Duplationem Mediationé // Multiplicationg
Diuisioné et progressioné vna cum re//gula de Tri perstringens.’
This is given on a separate preliminary leaf. The text begins
on Alii.

Colophon. ... Impressum Lyptzk per Jacobum // Thanner
Herbipolensem Anno domi-//ni Millesimoquingentesimodecimo.’
Followed by the device of Thanner.

Description. 4°, 16 X 21.3 cm., 7 leaves. The text includes
diagrams of computation by counters.

To the Stromer editions given in Rara on page 83, add ‘Cra-
cow, 15306,



PRINTED BOOKS 7
Page 87. HIERONIMUS DE HANGEST.

Ed. pr. 1508. Paris, 1508.
Title. ‘Liber proportio//nii magistri hie//ronimi de han-//
gest. . . . Iehan Petit’ (with emblem).

Colophon. ‘Liber proportionum a Magistro hieronymo de
hangest editus // Parrhisijs nouissime Impressus opera Johannis
Barbier . . . feliciter finit. Anno ab orbe redempto Millesimo
quingente-//simooctauo. xxij. Junij.’

Description. Fol., 20X 28 cm. 29 fol. The colophon is on
fol. d. iiii, v. Then begins a supplement of two pages, ‘ Antidotum
memorie atqj itelle-//ct.’

The book is concerned with the theory of numbers, including proportion,
and the relation of numbers to a geometric tvpe of algebra and to the theory
of music, It is divided into five books, the ‘ Liber quintus’ being ‘ De propor-
tionibus harmonicis.” In its field it is one of the best works of the period.

Page 91

To Other works of 1510 add: Ambrosius Lachar, ‘Algorith-
mus mercatoria magistri // Ambrosij Lacher de Mersspurg
Mathematici de integro & fracto // numero . . .” Colophon:
‘Impressum Lyptzigk pr Bac-//calaurei Martina Herbipolg//
sem Anno diil 1510

In 1511 there was printed by Cornelis of Zyrickzee, at Cologne,
an ‘ Arithmeticae Lilium triplicis practice,” which is verbatim like
Huswirt’s ‘ Enchiridion’ of 1501 illustrated on p. 75 of the Rara.

There was also another edition of ‘Arithmetice Lillium
triplicis practice que pulcherrime ut puta ...’ Cologne, 1511.

Page 93

After the description of Ortega’s ‘Tratado’ insert : There was
a translation of the Spanish work, Lyon [1515], ‘Euure [Oeuvre]
tressubtille .". profitable de lart .. science de Aristmeticques: ..
Geometrie translate nouuellement despaignol en fricoys [par moy
Frere Glaude Plantin . . .’].



8 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Colophon. ‘Impr. a Lyon . . . par Estienne Balaud’ . . . [1515].
1t differs somewhat from the first Spanish edition and may be
considered a separate work. The name of the author was L'Ortie
or I'Ortega, each meaning ‘nettle,” and appears in French as Juan
de I'Ortega and Juan de Ortega. |

Page 97. LANDSHUT, KARL VON (Johann Lanzut, and
Lanczut). Ed. pr. 1513. Cracow, 1517.
Known in this edition as Joan~Nes pE Laxczur Magister.

Title. ‘Algorismus linealis // cum pulchris conditidibus duara
// regula .. De trivna de integris: // altera vero de fractis:
regl’isq .*. // socialibus : .". semper exem-//plis ydoneis adunctis.
// In florétissimo studio // Cracouiensi editus // né minus litteris
// erudit .. q3 merca//toribus vtilis.// .. maxime // incipienti-
bus.” See Fig. 2.

Colophon. ‘ Impressum Cracouie Opera .’. impensis // prouidi
viri domini Joannis Haller // ciuis Cracouiei. Anno Cristi.// 17.
supra millesimum // quing@tesimi.’

Description. 4°, 10.4 X 15.8 cm., the text being 9.9 X 14.8 cm.
Type Gothic. The date, ‘Data Cracouie vi. Kalendas.// martias.
M. D. Xv." is evidently that of the completion of the manuscript
copy. The text includes eight diagrams of the abacus and
counters.

Editions. Hain, no. 828 mentions a possible incunabulum,
s.l. a. This may be the Algorithmus integrornum mentioned in the
Rara Arithmetica as of 1504 (p. 83). Other editions of 1515 and
1519 (Rara, p. 97). Delete the duplicate list under Other works
of 1513.

There was another edition of T.andshut (Lanzut), Cracow, 1538.
See also p. 408 of Rara. Joannes Martinus is also called Sciliceus.

Page 99

In the editions include one by Budaeus and Alciatus, Venice,
1532, and a French edition, ‘Summaire ou Epitome du livre de
Asse,’ Pans, 1522.



PRINTED BOOKS

gorifimus linealié

cumpulchzis conditicibusonariy
regulazidetrivnade integris:
alteraverodefractis:reglifp
focialibus:cfempererém:
plisydoneisadiunctis,
In floétiflimo ftudio
£racovienfieditus
nd minugliceeris
crudic] ymerca
tobusvrilis,
Zmarime
incipientibyg,

@ AdLecorem Octofticon,
Quilgs Arithmeticen optas cStingerefacram
Quam Samius nimium concelebravicauus
Huncmoneoylegito ftudiofa mentelibellum
Lectaq fubmemoririterepone finu
Hacnig ad reliquasiter amplumdirigitartes
Difcuticerrores-iurgiadirafecat
Quam bene quinoritres cun@as nofle putat
Conltatem numeris quicqd in orbe vigete

Fic. 2. TITLE PAGE OF LANDSHUT'S Algorismus oF 1517



1o ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Tractatus Arithmett

ce Practice qui dicitur Hlgozifimus cum additiond
bus veilicr adignctis
A

o RIENS- CHITCYH

l AINE
4 [ o J 2 s ._ __:L by )
» el o, TR fiﬁ}
i | e [ ' . ‘1‘“‘
X -‘i] 'Iﬂ.l
. ]
[ E W) .

108

——

(CTencunt in edibus Poannis Bourmouij:e
regione Lollegls (L oqueretici

F1c. 3. TITLE PAGE OF THE 1514 EDITION OF THE Traclafus



PRINTED BOOKS 1T

Page 106

In L 2, after ‘(p. 113)’ insert ‘also 1519 at Oppenheim or
[Frankfort].” In l. 2, before ‘Frankfort,” insert ‘ib., r519;’ To
Other works of 1514 add Martinez Guijeno’s ‘Arithmetica in
theoriam et praxim scissa,’ Paris, 1519 and frequently reprinted.

In the Other works of 1514 the ‘Algorithmus linealis Proiec-
tilii . . .” listed as due to Buschius is due to Joannes Cusanus
(Cusa), as shown in the colophon . . . diligenti opera per Magis-
trum // Joannem Cusanum . ..

Page 106

Among the Other works of 1514 include a ‘Traciatus Arith-
meti//ce Practice qui dicitur Algorismus cum additioni//bus
vtiliter adiunctis,” s. 1. The book is in the Plimpton Library and
the title page is reproduced in Fig. 3. It has 8 leaves in signature
A8 and 6 in B6. In this copy the binder has misplaced certain
leaves. It is possibly the work referred to in some catalogues
under the title ‘Arithmeticae practicae Tractatus,” s.l. a,,
anonymous, but probably by J. Martinez Siliceo. (See page 106
above for change of name.)

Page 114

The 1550 edition of Tagliente mentioned in the last line has
now been acquired for the Plimpton Library. A facsimile of
page 2 is shown in Fig. 4. See also Rara, p. 495.

Page 115
There was also another edition, Venice, 1570, ‘per Francesco
de Leon.” One edition in Gothic type s. 1. a. See p. 495 of Rara.

Page 122. VOLVMNIVS RODVLPHUS SPOLETANTUS.
Ed. pr. 1516. Rome, 1516.
Title. “Volvmnii Rodvlphi Spoletani de pro//portione propor-
tionvm // dispvtatio.’



12 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

F1G. 4. PAGE FROM THE 1550 TAGLIENTE



PRINTED BOOKS 13

Colophon. ‘Impressum Rome per Iacobum Mazochium. Anno
diii.// M.CCCCC.XVI. Die XXVII. Septembris.’

Description. 12.6 X 19.4 cm. 28 leaves. One of several books
of the sixteenth century treating of proportion from the geometric
standpoint while at the same time making use of arithmetic. The
text is preceded by two Latin poems, and the book is dedicated
to ‘“Amplissimo in Xpo patri / & Dio. D. Laurentio Puccio.//
L

Editions. There were no other editions.

Page 123

To the editions of Grammateus add ‘Erfurt, n. d., but post
July, 1518." Also in line 2 of Editions read ‘s. . a. (Frankfort,
1544)." Also see p. 498 of Rara.

Page 126
In L 11, for 145 read 146.

Page 130

The colophon of the Algorismus in 1. 2 reads: ‘In officina
Sigismundi Grim Medici ac // Marci Vuirsung, Augustae Vinde-
//licorum. Die. 23. Jai. An. 1520.

After 1. 8 insert: ‘This was probably the first arithmetic
printed in French,” and add : ‘]J. Furst, Compendiosa ars nume-
randi, Vienna, 1520." See Rara, p. 93, for another work by Furst.

Page 130

In Other works of 1520 include a small book printed in Paris
[1520], entitled ‘L Art & sci//ence de arismetique // moult vtille
et prifitable a toutes // gés & facille . . . imprime a Paris’; see
Fig. 5 on page 14. On fol. 6, r, the anonymous author gives ‘les
cing rei//gles principalles qui sont Nume-//ration. Adition.
Sustraction. mul//tiplication. et partition.//’ As a compendium
of the operations needed in business it is exceptionally good.



14 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA
Page 132. FRANCESCO GHALIGAL

Ed. pr. 1521.

Florence, 1548.

Title. ‘Pratica // d’Arithmetica,// di Francesco Ghaligai //

mouft Stilteet pffitablcatontes
a6 @ facitle acncendre pacfa ple
me g pac (egect fubtil/pouc ceuly
qui ne feauent Cpre necfcripsenotd
ueffement impafime a jpacis.

vl 1

f
."-. i
£

-

DI
SN

D fesvéd a paris enfacuencuf
nenoftee dame a f¢fas de Keance.

Fic. 5. TiTLE PAGE oF L'Art &
Science de arismeligue, PARIS, 1520

Fiorentino.// Rivista & ri-
stampata // con diligentia.//
In Firenze,// MDXLVIIIL.
See Fig. 6.

Colophon. ‘In Firenze [/
appresso Bernardo Giunta.’

Editions. Add the edition
of 1560, Bologna, by Pe-
legrino Bonardo, which is
now in the Plimpton Library.
Also insert: There was a
Nuova Edizione of the Pra-
tica, Florence, 1552, printed
by the Giunti as in the 1548
ed., ‘con somma Diligenza
ristampata.’

Page 138

Add to 1. 4 that Berlet
in his biography of Riese
gives the date of his birth as
1492.

Page 139

To the editions No. 2, add
‘Frankfort, 1533, 1534, 1559,

and 1563. There was also a revision by Sebastian Kurz
(Curtius), Niirnberg, 1610 (the first of his revisions).” See

also Rara, pp. 495, 4090.



PRINTED BOOKS s

LPRATIC A

DPARITHMETICA,

DI FRANCESCO GHALIGAI
FIORENTINO.

RIVISTA £ RISTAMPATA
CON DILIGENTIA,

="y
. Tt <p.
a \s (%
ot A it )
.: e E—

v
)
|
h{
b4

A lfnmul,!:ll"
O

IN FIRENZE,
MDXLVIIL
Fi1c. 6. TITLE PAGE OF GHALIGAI'S Prafica OF 1548




16 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Page 140. CONRAD FEMEN. Erfurt, 1523.
Title. ‘Eyn gut new rechen buch-//leyn ist erdacht.” ... See
Fig. 7.

Colophon. *‘Gedruckt zu Erffordt durch Matthes // Maler

Epn gutnew reren burl-

leynifterdacht ondift nach der [chles
chésall gemache Als bye gefchnis
ben [teth Als man bunders
nach eynander sele.

!:f

T

7/
i i'-l
L

1]
| ]
TRV RS A LA SRR e L s R T LRI T e TR ) -~
— -

L'I-Jlil SIS - (O

Gebruclt g Lrffodt buech
NTatthes Llalerss

Fic. 7. TITLE PAGE OF FEMEN'S Rechen buchleyn

nach Christi geburdt. M.// CCCCC. vnnd ym Drey//vndzwent-
zigisten // Jar.’

Description. 8° 8.8 X 14 cm. 11 leaves. It is written in rhyme
throughout. The author’s name appears at the end : ‘ Gedicht vn
volbracht / durch Conradum Femen gemacht.’



PRINTED BOOKS 17

Page 142
There was also an edition of the Riese-Helm book printed in
1570.

Page 146. FRANCESCO FELICIANO da Lazesio.
Ed. pr. 1517 [1518]. Venice, 1524.

Tille. See Fig. 8.

Colophon. ‘Stampato nella inclita citta di Vineggia // per
Francesco Bindoni, & Mapheo Pa-//sini compagni, Nel anno.
1524.// Del mese di Decembre.’

Editions. This is the third edition of the work mentioned on
p. 146 of the Rara together with other editions. The 1526 edition,
pictured on p. 147 of the Rara, was probably begun in 1526 and
completed in 1527. On p. 150 read Scala for Scalla.

Page 148
See p. 496 of Rara.

Page 151

The ed. pr. of Christoff Rudolfi’s ‘Kunstliche Rechnung’ was
printed in Vienna in 1526. A copy is now in the Plimpton Li-
brary. See Fig. 9. Rudolff also published the ‘Behend vnnd
Hiibsch Rechnung durch die Kunstreichen regeln Algebre, so
gemeincklich die coss genent werden,’ Strasburg, 1525.

Page 160

In L. %, note an edition of 1533. Under Finaeus, the French
spelling Fine is generally preferred to Finé.

Page 164

Under Alciatus, Editions, 1. 5 b., note another edition with
Budaeus and Melanchthon, Venice, 1532.



18 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

7 ib20 0¢ Abacho nonamente

compofto per magiftro Fricelcho da Lazefio ve
ronefe : ilquale infegna afaremolte ragione
mercantile : & comerifpondeno li Pre/
cii ;& Monete nouamente ftampato.

|

syl

0 2y Ty

Fi1c. 8. TITLE PAGE OF FELICIANO'S Libro de Abacho



PRINTED BOOKS 19

JKunttliche iRechnung
mit Oet 3iffer vnd mit Den 3al pfernny
gen/darausnit allasn alles o fich i gemaiten
Eaufmans hendeln sucteept| funder auch was su
filber vit goldtrechnungwas su fchickhung deg
teaels|was avient muntsmaifterivechnung
belangend:sugehonig | batde durch die
Regldetre(auch nicht on fundere
vottail ) vnd bie Welbifch prac:
tick aufitsurichten/geletnnt
witt. 50 Wien in Dfferz
veich allen licbhabern
difer Eunft su ge:
Haynent nuts)
ouch Criftof
fen Rucdolf
verfer:
agt.

C Betriacktyy Wien|im
Jarenach dex geburth
¢h1£ﬁi * 1 ; Z 6.

a1t $.D.01ad vnd Priuilegien.

Fic. 9. TITLE PAGE OF RUDOLFF'S Kunstliche Reclmung



20 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Page 165
Read van Ringelbergh.

Page 167
To the list of works of 1531 add a ‘ Visierbuch’ by Kern, Stras-
burg, 1531. See Rara, p. 496.

Page 168
Add to the Editions of Psellus: ‘Tournon, 1592.’

Page 178

Under Editions: Possibly the ‘Algorithmus Demonstratus’
was written by ‘ Magister Gernardus.’

The name Albert appears in the Ed. pr. as the German Albrecht
and in the 1561 edition. according to Professor (). Vetter, as
Albert, — ‘ Johannovi Albertovi autoru aritmeticky revnéz z r.

1534.

Page 180
To the Albert editions add Wittenberg, 1534, 1541, 1553, 1556 ;
Frankfort, 1541 (colophon 1542).

Page 180

Under Other works of 1534 mention is made of Rabbi Elias
Misrachi’s arithmetic. The commentary of Schreckenfuchs runs
parallel to the Hebrew text, as shown in Fig. 10, where the numbers
show the use of the zero in connection with the alphabetic nu-
merals. It is also interesting to observe that the page is numbered
at the top in Hindu-Arabic numerals. The book is now in the
Plimpton Library.

On 1. 13 b., for Schreckfuchs read Schreckenfuchs.

Page 181

See Rara, p. 496. Also add ‘Ein New Behendes und ganz
grundtlichs Rechenbiichlin Auff der linien und Federn,” Nicholaus
Felner, Erfurt.



PRINTED BOOKS

narben
Whg‘m‘:x 1) 5D Dw R
':1'1-1‘7 MY Smhen P2 n 125
TR MMEan e B ‘-:‘pn:. oo
yw D'P0N M1 ©tadn Ty

» VRYY BANRD N3 Suw Ay

r1RAn San aba nan
®Ph Y\ n 133 N
FMRA KA RAINohh % 3 19
Sl3% 3% R RA R D
N 23 30 O =0 R
M "o A ae an
™M A% 23 A
Mo e
(IR
hR

G F. a 0 20 3 3

TN na By "y ap) NI Rhey
"‘“ AP™ 313 £330 Sarn asa
H!“m\‘.ﬂ NIKD 2D RN PR
B 'n%a 539 oMEsn 15 s
Kb AR Py n:‘:z'[: D hINva
BN emecm 1 av v x5 ny

="h?1w w?g 3200 125 “yaean
] Ty - !r L
Weoa

e

Tabuld myltiplicatios
nis digitorum inter fe
in qua [itus literdrum
haud aliter qudm in ci
fris est aduertendus,
ut 20 idem est quod
10.T A\ 36,

Multiplicatio, inquit,
eft additio multorum
nummrum, qm tamé
expre(]i non [eribune
tur per fummas [uss,
[ed [emel diraxat fig
namur,¢7 alius multi
plicans ducitur i mul
tipli. andum.

Exente

FiGc. 10. PAGE FROM MISRACHI'S ARITHMETIC

21



22 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Page 182. SIR RICHARD BENESE.
Ed. pr. 1536. London, [1562].
Title. See Fig. 11.
Description. Sm. 8°. 8.5 X 14 cm. Black letter. 56 fol.
Editions. As stated in the Rara, p. 182, there were six or
seven editions of which this is the fifth. There seems also to have
been an edition of 1556 in addition to those in Rara, p. 182.

The work is essentially one of land measure, the necessary numerical
operations being presupposed. There are numerical tables to avoid com-
putation. The most interesting part is ‘ The Preface of Thomas Paynell,
Chanon of Marton to the gentell Reader,” giving a crude history of the
subject. He speaks of ‘Pytagoras the fyrst Phylosopher,” ‘the noble
Archytas,” ‘ Archimenides,” and other ancients. The book is divided into
two sections: (1) on ‘The maner of measurynge of Lande,’ including ‘Of
dyuersytie of lynes and angles’; and (2) “To measure Tymber or Stone.’
Because of the interest in this sixteenth-century English arithmetic, three
facsimiles have been given (Figs. 11, 12, 13).

Page 182

After ‘Editions,’ L. 2, add ‘Wittenberg, 1546." Add ‘J. Schlich-
tung, Rechnung mit Federen und uff die Reinstromisch und
Schilling in Gold . . .” Strasburg, 1536. After Other works of
1536, add: There was an anonymous ‘Algo-rithmus Linea,’
28 pp., Cracow. The works of Boethius and Morsianus were
sections of a work entitled ‘ Arithme//tica specvlativa Boe-//tij
per Tacobum Fabrum Stapulen-//sem in compendium redacta.
// Aritmetica Practica // Christierni Morssiani in quing //
partes digesta.// Prima de numeris integris.// Secvnda de frac-
tionibus uul//garibus & physicis.// Tertia de regulis quibusdam.
// Qvarta de progresione & ra-//dicum extractione.// Qvinta de
proportionibus.// Basileae excvdebat // Henricus Petrvs.” 1536.

Page 183

Change ‘Ed. pr.” of Vander Hoecke to 1514. An examination
of the editions in the British Museum shows that the date 1514
is correct.



PRINTED BOOKS

W5 g Th
4| meafutroaof Lanbe
‘)| agtoell of Aoobland as
Plowlany, # palfure in
the feelve: ¢ to compt the
frue nembje of Acresof
the fame. Retvlpcods

rected,a compiled by
Sir Richarde de
Hrﬂtﬁ.

€ Impynted at Lonvor,
by Thomas Colwell,

Fi1g. 11. TITLE PAGE OF BENESE’'S Boke

23



ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

24

L

ece folotoeth the Booke
meafuce all L.andeg.

A :
Nk S
o

5 =

- J!..#rffrﬂﬂ
\ =% ﬁq T
p L —

B
to

=

IG. 12. FrOM BENESE's Boke

-
il



PRINTED BOOKS

€ Lhe manee of meafus
tpnge of Lanbe, and conmps
tpnge the nombze ofacres
of the (ame,

P caulemmealn
i tinge of Lanbe,inenp
tnen lomtpme the el
1 letg, el mege mealure

tlji bPets bplefle mta{utnhé tipbt
be greately DecefueD, bpp ineaters
tberof,the twhich be not experte and
tonnpnge, both in frue meafurpnge
of LanDe,anD alfoin true cowrpting
and fummpage the numbze of actes
ofthefame, Therforein thisiptle
booke, pe all reede certapne cules
much necellacp foy p pexfecte Enoto2
leDge bothe of true mealutynae of
LanDe, and alfo of frue comptpnge
and fumpnge the numbze of acteg
ofthe fame,

I

F1c. 13. Froum BENESE'S Boke

235



26 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Page 192
Loritus Glareanus also published ‘Liber de Asse et partibus
eius, cum Rerum et Vocum . . .,” Basel, 1551, which deals with

weights as used in current problems.

Page 193
There was also another edition of Glareanus, Cracow, 1554.

Page 195

In Editions, after Cologne insert ‘1539; ib.” To Other works
of 1539 add ‘Balthasar Wreedt, Ein kurz vnd // behend Rechen-
biichlin vff // Linien vnd Ziffern . . .”, Collen (Cologne), 1539.

Page 200

There were also editions of Gemma Frisius : Wittenberg, 1587 ;
Leipzig, 1595; Cologne, 1578. The 1543 edition is now in the
Plimpton Library. It is ‘Paris, 1543,” 8°. See Fig. 14.

Page 214

To the list of editions of Recorde’s ¢ Ground of Arts,’ carried
into the seventeenth century because of its importance to Eng-
lish schools, the following have come to the writer's attention :
1540, 1561, 1570, 1575, 1583, 1600, 1607, 1610, 1648, 1652, 1654,
1658, 1602, and ten more in the seventeenth century.

Page 216

There was another work in 1542, by Ch. Stiltz, ‘Eyn neu
Rechenbuch,” Strasburg.

Page 223

There was another work in 1543, H. Hoff, ‘Ein kunstlich
Rechenbiechlin mit der Ziffer und Zallpfenningen, Freiburg im
Breisgau.” See p. 496.



PRINTED BOOKS

ARITHMETICAE

PRACTICAE METHODYVS FA

Cirls PER GEMMAM FRISIVM
Medicum ac Mathematicum,

PARISIIS,
Apud Toannem Lodoicum Tiletanum,ex
aduerfo Collegij Remenfis.

13 43

F1G. 14. TITLE PAGE OF GEMMA FRISIUS, 1543 EDITION



28 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Page 229. LEONHARD GRUEBER.
Ed. pr. 1544. Strasburg, 1544.
Title. ‘Rechenbuechel der // Linien vand Zyfier /... Durch
Leonhardi Grueber // Burgerssune zu Oting / Camrer // vnnd
Lateinischer Schiil-//maister im Closter zu // Sewn gepra-//
cticiert.’
Description. 38 fol., sm. 8°. A small work for merchants,

Page 233
There was a revision of Scheubel’s * Compendium,” Basel, 1560.

Page 236

There was also an edition of Sacrobosco at Antwerp, 1550.
Other editions, Wittenberg, 1534, 1538, 1545, 1556, 1574, 1588, are
in the Columbia University Library.

Page 238

Under Other works of 1545 add Cardan, ‘De proportionibus.
Change ‘Pedro Espinosa’ to ‘Petro a Spinosa,’ Salamanca, 1545.

»

Page 244

After Works of 1548 add ‘J. Sekgerwitz, Rechenbiichlein auff
allerley Hanthierung. Aufis new gebessert.” Leipzig, 1548.

Page 247

To the editions of Fischer’s ‘ Arithmeticae Compendium’ add
s. . 1562, and Leipzig, 1577. Change Ed. pr. to 1545, and * Wit-
tenberg, 1592, to * Wittenberg, 1545; ib., 1592.

Page 249

In Other works of 1549, add: Casper Wuevglerus (Weigler),
‘Prima arithmetices practicae rudimenta,’ Breslau.

The name Juan de Jciar, Vejar, Yciar is variously spelled.
There was another book by him, ‘Arte subtilissimo,” Saragossa,



PRINTED BOOKS 20

1550, which contains in the second and third editions (ib., 1553,
1550) a brief treatment of arithmetic.

Page 250

On this page it is stated that Valentin Menher wrote three or
four arithmetics, these being there listed, and on pages 249 and
340 two of them are described with analyses of their contents.
The Plimpton Library has a fourth revision of the ‘Livre //
d’Arithme-//tique . . . Reueu par M. Melchior van Elstaer,’
published at Antwerp in 1590, sm. 8%, A; to H;, 9 X 14.4 cm.
Printed forty years after his ‘Practiqve,’ it is naturally different
from that in detail but not in purpose.

Page 252. GIOVANNE ROCHA. Ed. pr. 1550. Venice, 1550.

Title. ‘Libro // .. .abacho il quale insegna fare ogni // ragione
mercantile : & pertegare le // terre con larte della geometria &
al-//tre nobilissime ragione straordina-//rie con la Tariffa . . .
citta di Vinegia Il qua//le Lib. se chiama Thesoro vniuersale.’

Colophon. ‘Stampata in Vinegia per Giouanni // Padouano.
Nell’ anno del // Signore.// M.D.L.’

Description. Sm. 8°. 8o unnumbered fol. Numerous illustra-
tions. On fol. 79, v, is an address to the reader: ‘Giovanne
Rocha // allo Lettore.’

A mercantile arithmetic with applications to home, commerce, foreign
exchange, and metrical geometry.

Page 252

For Scheubel’s Ed. pr. 1551, read 1550. This appeared as an
introduction to Euclid’s ‘ Elements.” Note this under ‘ Editions.’
Inl. 23 change 223 to 233. Under Buckley’s work note an edition
c. 1570, and two editions of Seton’s Logic, London, 1599, and
Cambridge, 1631.



30 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Page 253

To Other works of 1551 add G. Stichel, ‘ Arithmetica // Wolge-
griindete Rech-//nung mit schéner forteiliger Anwei//sung zusa-
men bracht / Durch Georgium Sticheln // zu Leipzig. M.D.L.L.,’
the only arithmetic printed that year in Leipzig.

Page 257

To Other works of 1552 add 1561 to the Frankfort editions;
also at the end, ‘An Introduction for to learne to recken wyth the
Pen or with counters,” London, 1552; 1ib., 1562; M. Stotter,
‘Ein schon nutzlich Rechenbiichlin auff allerlei Kaufimans
Rechnung,” Tibingen, 1552; D. Schedel, ‘Ein nutzbar new
Rechen und Exempel Biichlein . . .’ Niirnberg, 1552. To the
Giilferich list add ‘ Frankfort, 1561.

Page 260

To Other works of 1553 add ‘Epitome in Arith. Boéthii,
Stapulensis,” Basel, 1553; D. Manzoni, ‘La Brieve Risolutione
di Arithmetica Universale,” Venice, [1553].

Page 262

De Boissiére also published ‘ Art Poetique redvict et abrege en
singulier ordre et souveraine methode,” 1554; ‘L’Art d'Aryth-
metique. Le tres excellent et ancien jeu Pythagorique dit Rith-
momachie. . . . pour obtenir vsage et prompte habitude en tout
nombre et proportion, nouvellement illustre par maistre Claude
de Boissiére . . . Paris, imp. de A. Briére,” 1554.

Page 263
Camerarius also wrote ‘De graecis latinisque Numerorum
Notis, et praeterea Sarracenicis seu Indicis . . .,” Leipzig, 1560.

Mention may also be made of one of the editions after 1600,
Frankfort, 1627.



PRINTED BOOKS 31

Page 268
Omit the ‘(?)’ after Cathalan’s name. It appears in an edition
of 1599, which date should also be added to the ‘ Editions.’

Page 271. CASPARUS PEUCERUS BUDISSINUS.
Ed. pr. 1556. Wittenberg, 1556.
CasPar (KasPErR) PEUCER (1525-1602) was a professor of medicine and
mathematics (not at that time an unusual combination).

Tiile. ‘ Logisti-//ce Astronomi-//ca Hexacontadon et //scrvpv-
lorvm sexagesimo-//rum . . . Item :// Logistice Regvlae // Arith-
metice, Qvam Cossam // & Algebram quadratam uocant, . . .
Avtore Casparo // Pevcero Bvdissino // Viteberge .
M.D.LVI.' See Fig. 15.

Description. 8°, sign. A-V given to the theory of arithmetic
and an introduction to algebra. The copy in the Plimpton Li-
brary is bound in parchment with a work by Joachim Camerarius,
‘Elementa Rhetoricae, Lipsiae, M.D.LXIIII," of 402 pages and
an index. On Camerarius, see Rara, pp. 262, 186, 211.

Page 271

The Ed. pr. of Spinlin should be given as 1556 without the
mark ‘(?).

Page 278

There was an edition of the ‘Quesiti et Inventioni’ by N. de
Basearini . . . Tartaglia autore . . . 1554, but I have not seen it.
It would make the publication extend over seven instead of
five years.

Page 284

The title page reads: ‘L’Arithmeticque // De P. Forcadel //
de Beziers.// En lagvelle sont traictées // quatre reigles brefves.
... Inl 3, read ‘Royal.’



32

ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

LOGISTI?

CE ASTRONOMI»
CA HEXACONTADaN ET
SCRVPVLORVM SEX AGE SI MOw
tum, quam Algorythmum minutiarum
Phylicalium uocant, Regulis exa
plicata & demonftraz
tionibus,

ITEM:

LOGISTICE REGVLAE
ARITHMETICH, QVAM COSSAM
@ Algebram quadratam uocant,compendio
tractata e illuftrata Exemplis, us
Scholarumn ufui fit decoma
modatd.

AVTORE CASPARO
PEVCERO BVDISSINO,

VITEBERGXE EXCVDEBANT HE,
REDES GEORGII RHAVY,
ANNO M, D, LVI,

F16. 15. TITLE PAGE OF THE Logistice OF PEUCERUS



PRINTED BOOKS 33

Page 286

To Other works of 1556 add : Ercole Marcello,‘ Degli otto modi
di Tariffa sopra l'oro e I'argento,” Venice, 8°. (Sometimes given
as 1566.)

Page 290. GIOVANNI FRANCESCO PEVERONE.
Ed. pr. 1558. Lyons, 1558.

Title. ‘Due breui e facili trattati,// Il primo d’Arithmetica :
'altro di Geometria:// ne i quali si contengono alcune cose
nuoue // piaceuoli e utili, si 4 gentilhuomini come ar-//tegiani,
Del Sig. Gio. Francesco // Peverone di Cvneo.// In Lione // per
Gio. di Tovrnes.// M.D.LVIIL.'

Description. This is the Ed. pr. described in Rara, p. 290,
where the portrait of the author appears in the second edition
of the book.

In line 1 add to the editions of Frankfort an der Oder, 1563,
1580; s. 1., 1564; and Leipzig, 1595. Also add to the Cressfelt
list an edition s. 1., 1563.

Page 298

Among the works of 1560 there may be mentioned one of
48 pp. by Oliviero de Fonduli, ‘Pratiche di Fioretti Merchantili,’
a kind of commercial handbook of problems involving the weights
and measures in various parts of Italy. Also to Other works of
1560 add: Christofor Wiltvogel, ‘Ein New // Kiinstlich Re-//
chenbuch / Auff den Linien // vnd mit der Federn . . .’ [15350-60].
Also, under Editions (1) add 1559. The 1600 edition of Simon
Jacob’s work has the date 1552 in the Preface.

Page 298. GASPARO RIZZO Venetiano.
Ed. pr. 1560. Venice, 1560.
Title. ‘Abbaco Nvovo,// molto copioso et // artificiosamente
ordi-//nato . . . Con molte belle // proposte . . . Opera vtilissima
et vni-//uersalmente in tutte le Citta & Prouincie // molto
necessaria. . . .’



34 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Colophon. . .. ‘Opera de Gasparo Rizzo Venetiano.// Stam-
pato in Venetia I'anno del Signore 1560."

Description. 120 leaves, A-O. 10 X 16 cm. Unusual arrange-
ment. The book begins with directions for the use of tables and
explanations of the numerical operations. Most of the book is
devoted to mercantile problems at the top of each page, the rest
of the page being left for computations relating to the problems.
The pupil therefore combines instruction with solutions.

Editions. There seem to be no others. This one is referred
to in the Rara, p. 208, but is mentioned here because of its un-
usual arrangement and the fact that it has lately been secured
for the Plimpton Library.

Page 310. JUAN PEREZ DE MOYA.

Ed. pr. 1573. Alcali, 1573.
Title. ‘Tratado de // Mathematicas en // Qve se contienen
cosas de Arithme-//tica, Geometria, . .. y Philosophia natural.’
This is mentioned, with other works of the same author, in the
Rara. The title page has a large woodcut of a royal seal and the
words ‘Con licencia, v priuilegio Real de Castilla y Aragon.// En
Alcala de Henares.// Por Iuan Gracian. Ano de 1573." It is in
folio form, 19.5 X 29 cm., 752 pp., divided into ten books, with
various tables of contents. It contains a considerable amount of
historical material and is one of the most interesting works of its
kind that appeared in the sixteenth century. This copy was
acquired after the Rara appeared.

Page 310

There was also an edition of the Arithmetica Practica y Especu-
lativa of Juan Perez de Moya, Madrid, 1609; and another,
Alcali, 1560.

Page 311
To Other works of 1562 add: Jitilk Mikulis Brnénsky wrote
an arithmetic in Bohemian, published at Praha (Prague) in



PRINTED BOOKS 35

1562. Also, in 1. 6, note editions as late as 1776 and 1784. Under
Strigelius, for the date of printing see Rara, p. 311, 1. 7 b.

Page 314. WOLFFGANG HOBEL.
Ed. pr. (1563). Niirnberg, s. a. (1563).

Title. *Ein niitzlich Re-//chenbiichlein / Mit vil schi-//nen
Regeln und Fragstucken ...” See Fig. 16.

Description. 8°, 9.8 X 15 cm. The dedication is dated ‘Niirn-
berg / den 29 // Nouemb. im 1563. Jar. // ..., but no imprint
date]is given.

Calophon.  Gedruckt zu Niirmberg // Bey Valentin // Newber.
//Durch Wolfi Hobel Rechenmeyster // in der Bindergassen
woh-//nende / verleget.’

Editions. (1563), 1565, 1577.

To Other works of 1563 add : A. Lonicer, ‘ Arithmetices brevis
introductio ab autore de integro recognita,” Frankfort, 1563. In
1563 there was published at Vitebergae (Wittenberg) a ‘Logistica
Astronomica,’” written by Sebastianus Theodoricus Winshemius,
containing a little arithmetic.

Page 315

In 1564 Johann Sthen published s.1. an ‘Arithmetices //
Evclideae // Liber // Primus,” but on the theory of numbers
only. As to Euclid, his ‘Elementa’ includes some of the theory of
number, but is not an arithmetic in the present American use of
the term. Such are not in general listed. To the last line add
‘the algebra not being included.’

Page 319

To Other works of 1565 add: ‘Matthius Nefe, Arithmetica,
zwel newe Rechenbiicher, das Erste auff der Linien und Federn.

. Breslau, 1565.” Add also: H. Henning, ‘ Gerechnet Rechen-
biichlein, darinnen alle yetztgebreuchiche Kauffmans, . . . Niirn-
berg, 1565." Ib., J. Kaltenbrunneh, ‘Ein newgestellt kiinstlich
Rechenbiichlein. 1565



36 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Ein miglich Le-
BenbiBlein/ e vil 56

nen Regeln ond §ragftucten/ Allenerw erfuns
den/auff allerlep Rauff(dblag. derenvor
Feinean rag Fommen. Surdy

Wolff Hobel Rechenmenfier/der hoch
19blidyen Reidyeftat Yiirnberg su eben/allen lichs
babern der Aritbinerica sur firderung
inn Truck befdynben,

IV PIm, By, May, Srevbeit in 10 Jara sl mard othmoeg/ Bk
pees 10 e, WHigs golte/omd verlic Byl Wicher.

Fi1c. 16. TITLE PAGE OF HOBEL'S Rechenbiichlein



PRINTED BOOKS 37

In I 2 b. insert ‘Graevius, Ratio computandi per digitos,
Paris, 1565.’

Page 320

Among Trenchant editions after 1606 add Lyons, 1617, 1618.
The first edition should be given as 1563, two copies being in
Dublin and Oxford, and probably others not in lists examined.

Page 322

The edition of 1575 was printed in Naples. Among the books
of 1566 may be noted three by W. Frantz: (1) Jar rechnung,
(2) Treidt vnnd Zentner rechnung, (3) Win Rechnung, although
they are chiefly composed of numerical tables. See Rara, p. 496.

Page 325
To the editions of Petri's work add ‘s. 1. 1598,

Page 327

Under Humphrey Baker, change Ed. pr. to 1562, and do the
same on pp. 328, 329. To Editions (London) add 1564 and 1598.
There are several editions after 1600, the one of Henry Phillippes,
greatly enlarged, appearing in 1670. In the Plimpton Library
there is an edition ‘Now newly perused, augmented, // &
amended in all the three parts. At London, // Printed by
Tho : Purfoot ... 1631." 6 leaves unnumbered 4 198 numbered
-+ 12 unnumbered. Sm. 8° 7.8 X 12.7 cm.

Page 330
There was also a reprint of the Ramus work, Frankfort, 1627.

Page 333

Besides Rudolphus Snellius, who revised the Arithmetica of
Ramus, already mentioned, there was his son Willebrordus



38 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Snellius. He wrote a later work, ‘De // Re Nummaria // Liber
singularis,” Amsterdam, 1635, 72 pp., and ‘P. Rami // Arith-
metice // Libri dvo,// cum commentariis // Wilebrordi Snellii
R. F.// Ex Officina Plantiniana // Raphelengii, // M.D.CXIIIL.
This consists of two ‘libri’ of 72 and 106 pp., 10.2 X 17 cm.

Page 335

The Ramus work also appeared with the Schonerus edition of
the geometry at Frankfort in 1627. A Snellius edition also ap-
peared at Antwerp, Plantin Press, in 1613.

Page 338

Add to the works of 1569: N. Werner, ‘Rechen Buch von
allerley Kaufmannschlag auff sonderlichen Vorthel der Regel
Detri . . .,” Frankfort am Main, 1569.

Page 340
See Kara, p. 497.

Page 343. PETER BEAUSARDUS.
Ed. pr. (?). Louvain, 1573.

Title. *Arithmetices // praxis, ad gvam // vetervin permvlta
ex-//empla revocata expli-//cantur, & illustrantur,// Petro
Beausardo, Doct. Med. & Ma-//thematum Professore Re-//gio,
autore . . . Lovanii // ... M.D.LXXIII. .. .

Description. 8°, 0.7 X15cm. 30 pages unnumbered 4 119
numbered folios. It is divided into four parts, the first being
‘De integrorvimm svp-//putatione’ (fol. 1, r.), the second ‘De
fragmentorvm // svppvtatione’ (fol. 40, r.), the third ‘De
praxeos arith-//metices regvlis’ (fol. 53, v.), and the fourth
‘De rationibvs’ (fol. 106, r.). Each part is divided into chap-
ters. For the time a fairly satisfactory textbook.



PRINTED BOOKS 30

Page 347

There may have been a 1547 edition of Sekgerwitz, or the
1547 may have been printed by mistake for 1574. (H. Grosse,
Historische Rechenbiicher des 16. und 17. Jahrhunderls, Leipzig,

1901, p. 67, gives 1547.)

Page 353
In L 5, the German name for Girjka . . . is Georg Gehrl. See
Rara, p. 359, 1. 17.

Page 359. BERNARDUS SALIGNACUS.
Ed. pr. 1575. Frankfort, 1580.
Tiile. ‘Bernardi // Salignaci Bvr-//degalensis Arithmetice //
Libri duo,// et // Algebra totidem,// cum demonstrationibus.//
Francofurti // Apud Andream Wechelum,// MDLXXX.’ See
Fig. 17.
See Rara, p.359, for editions and another spelling of
Bernard.

Page 359

There were no other editions of Chauvet Champenois before
1601, but after 1600 there were several, including 1615, 1619,
1640, and 1645. The ‘Addenda’ does not usually mention edi-
tions after 1600.

Page 361

In 1. 5 add ®Kandler, Arithmetic, Regensburg.” Under the
Urstisius editions add ‘Basel, 1586." In L 3 b., after 1569, 4°,
insert ‘ib., 1586.

Page 367
In 1. 4, after 1577 add ‘Frankfort, 1580.’



40 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

BERNARBS

SALIGNACI BVR.

DEGALENSIS ARITHMETICA
LIBRI Duo,

ET

ALGEBRZ TOTIDEM,
cum demonfirationions.

FRANCOFURTI]
Apud Andream Wechelum,
M-D L.X X X

F1G. 17. TITLE PAGE OF THE Aritlmelica OF BERNARDUS SALIGNACUS



PRINTED BOOKS 41

Page 375
There was an edition of the ‘Epitome Arithmetice Practice’

of Clavius at Cologne, 1607. To the other editions add ‘Mogant
(Mainz), 1614.” See Rara, p. 497.

Page 383. ANTON SCHULTZE.
Ed. pr. 1584. Frankfort an der Oder, 1584.
Title. ‘Rechenbuch aufl // Muentz vnd gewicht in Schle=//
sien / sampt vergleichung derer / in. ... Lei=//pzig vnd Franck-
furt an der Oder . . . Durch // Antonium Schultzen Arithmeticum
// vnd Deutschen Schulhalter in // Lignitz . . . Gedruckt zu
Franckfurt an der Oder/ bey // Andream Eichorn / Anno 1584."
Description. 8°, 168 leaves, g X 15.5cm. One of the best
commercial arithmetics of its time.
Colophon. ‘Beschlusz an den Leser,” followed by ten lines in
verse, beginning with
Hie endt ich nun in Gottes Nam.

See also Rara, pp. 383 and 4907.

Page 386

Change Ed. pr. to 1582. There were only four copies known to
the bibliographer Zeper. There are many differences between
this edition and the later ones.

Page 389

As stated in Rara, p. 407, in the Cosmographia of Franciscus
Barocius (Barocio, Barozzi), Venice, 1585; Pavia, 1560 (2 ed.),
there are five pages on arithmetic.

Page 389. ANONYMOUS. Ed. pr. c. 1585. Paris, [1535].
Title. ‘L’Arithme-//tiqve et maniere // d’apprendre & chiffrer
& compter // par la plume, & par les gects . . . Auec la maniere

de tailler // la plume.// . . . A Paris,// Chez Pierre Ménier . . .’



42 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Description. 6.7 X 11.8 cm. 16°, 79 fol. numbered + 5 fol. un-
numbered. The last folio, verso, has the ‘ Wheel of Pythagoras,’
with the name ‘ Rout de Pythagore.” There is another one from
the same woodcut, on fol. 8o, v. After this, beginning with
fol. 81, r., there are 7 pages of rules and problems in verse. One
tells how to make and repair quill pens and how to use them to
advantage, and how to choose paper, ink, and parchment. If is
evidently a book for merchant apprentices. It contains the usual
rules for computation and a number of simple puzzle problems.

Page 391. Add Albert, Magdeburg, 1588 ; see also Rara, p. 497.

Page 393

To works bearing the date 1590 add: Giacomo Campolini,
‘Positioni Arithmetiche & Operationi de Numeri Rotti . . .
Venice, 1500, but the date should be 1600. To the last line
add : Eberhardus Popping von Miinster, ‘Ein Newes Rechen
Biichlein auf Linien vn Federn,” [Helmstadt,] 1590.

Page 394, EBERHARD POPPING., Braunschweig, 1500.

Tille. ‘Ein Newes // Rechen Biich-//lein auff Linien un
Federn // jetzundt von newem wieder vberse-//hen / und mit
mehren denn zuuor niitzli-//chen / vnd nétigen Exempeln / auch
mit // der Regul von Schiffs Parten // vnd andern sonderlichen
// behenden vorteilen // gebessert.// Der gemeinen Jugendt und
an-//fahenden der Arithmetic Kunst // zu gute verfertiget //
Durch // Eberhardum Popping von // Miinster / verordenten
Deudschen // Schreib: on Rechenmeister der weit be-//rhiimp-
ten und léblichen Stad // Braunschweig.// . . . uliusfriedenstedt.
1590." See Fig. 18.

Coloplhon. M.D.CX.

The preface is dated 1587, the title 1500, and the colophon
1610, showing the time required to produce the book.



PRINTED BOOKS

Cin Feives

Redben Rub-

lein auff S1nen ofi Sedern/

JeBundt Hon nefvem mitber bberfes
Ben /7 vndmit mebren denn juuor nislis
¢hen vnd nétigen Eyempeln, auch mit
Oer Regul von Schiffs Parten
ond andern fonderlichen
behenden vorecilen
gebeffert.

Oer gancitien Sugendt vnd ans
fahenden dex Arithmetic Kunfe
au guteverfertiget/

Qurch

Cbherbardum Poypping von

SRiinfter/ vevordenten Dend{chen
Siehreib; ofi Rechenmeiffes der toeithe
£hiin ipten vnd (6blichen Stad
Braunfchrrig.

Ulwsfriedenfiedt. 159 ©.

Fic. 18. TITLE PAGE OF POPPING'S Rechen Biichiein

43



4 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Page 396

Change Aretio (l. 20) to Oretio. Under Other works of 1501
add : Lindebergius, ‘De precipuorum,’ Rostock, 1591, contain-
‘ng a few pages on arithmetic. For Lindebergius see Rara,
p- 408.

Page 404
In 1. 2 note that Suevus was born July 26, 1526, and died
May 15, 1596.

Page 407

To the publications of 1504 add ‘Anonymous, Lyons, 1504,
with title ‘ Aritmetiqve // facile a appren-//dre a chifirer et //
compter par la // plume & par les gects:// tres-vtile & tou-//tes
gens.// Ensemble plusieurs excellentes sentences moral-//les,
faictes par quatrains, & ordre alpha-//betique: Auec la maniere
de // tailler la plume.// Nouuellement reueué & corrigee.// A
Lyon,// Par Benoist Rigavd.// M.D.XCIIII.’ See Fig. 19.

Descriplion. 12mo., 7.3 X 1.3cm. 79 pp. Following the
‘Aritmetique’ are collections of moral sentences and adages in
meter, arranged alphabetically. It seems to be the only book of
its kind to appear before the seventeenth century. It is rare and
was only recently obtained for the Plimpton Library.

Page 407. BARTHOLD WIESACK.

Ed. pr. 1595. Stargart, 1595.
Title. ‘Ein Neuw // Rechenbiichlein // auff der Linien und
Federn,/ auff //"allerley Kauffhandelunge / dem einfelti-//gen
gemeinen Man / vnd anheben-//den der Arithmetica Liebha-//
bern zu gut.// Durch // Barthold / Wiesack / Rech-//enmeister
zu Stargardt / auff der // Thna / Auffs fleissigest zusam-//men
gedragen.// Gedruckt zu,Alten Stet-//tyn / bey Andreas Kell-//
ner / S. Erben.// Anno 1595.” See Fig. 20,



PRINTED BOOKS 45

Page 408. GIACOMO TRIVISANO. Ed. pr. 1597. 1507.

Title. ‘Memoriale // di Abbaco,// ritrovato vn nvovo modo
// & ordine di tariffa . . . // ad ogni sorte di persone // E in
ogni sorte di negotio // ... In Venetia M.D.XCVIIL.

ARITMETIQVE

FACILE A APPREN-
DREA CHIFFRER ET
COMPTER PAR LA

plume & parles gets:
tres-vtile d tou-
tes gens.

Enfembleplaficurs excellentes fentences moral-
lesfailles par quairains,@r erdre alpha-
betique: Auec lamanierede
tailler la plume.

Nouuellement reucut & corrigee.

4; 4 2 /13 2
sLAol /5| o)/ 8

s/ +7 1413/ 3
4A 1|/ 81/ 0
s/ s/ 14 14/13
7/15/| T / 4
/a6 |/B |/°
] 7/ 6/ % 4
/1 2| /340

A LTON,

PAR BENOIST RIGAVD.
M. D XCIIIL

»

Fi16. 19. TITLE PAGE OF THE Arilmelique OF 1504

Description. This is the book mentioned among Other works of
1596 on p. 408, and is now in the Plimpton Library. 10.5 X 17 cm.
[40] 4+ 377 numbered pages. The ‘Dechiaratione della prima
parte’ of 36 pages, unnumbered, is signed ‘ Primo Auttor Giacomo
Triuisan // di questa Tariffa.” The book is not an arithmetic in



46 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

the ordinary sense. It consists of 377 pages of tables for easy
computation, beginning with products of 2 X 2 and extending to
095 X 50, then (with breaks) to 3000000 X 50. The rest of the
tables consists of products involving monetary fractions, cor-
responding to pounds, shillings, and pence.

i Aseniy
Rechenbirchlem ¢

auff oer Linien ond Federn / auff
allerlen Kauffbandelunges dem einfeltis
gen gemenen Nan/ond anfcbens
den ber Arithmetica Lichhas
bern u gue

Durch

Bartholte Bicfad/Reth-

enm Gtargarde / auffder
dgg;%uﬂ’eﬂﬂﬂimﬁ gufam:
men gedragen.

@edruckt ju Alten Stet

n/bey Andreas Kell-
m n“:?f S, Erben.,

Anno 1 59 5.

F1G. 20. TITLE PAGE OF WIESACK'S Rechenbiichlein OF 1595

Page 408
See Rara, p. 497.

Page 412
In 1. 20, for Niirnberg read Breslau.



MANUSCRIPTS 47

Pages 415-416

In connection with Newdorfier mention should be made
of an edition as late as 1634, ‘Kuenst- vnd ordentliche //
Anweisung // in die Arithmetic / als // eine Mutter vieler
Kuensten; . . . In XIII. Buechlein verfasset . . . Editio V.//
Nuernberg / . .. Im Jahr 1634." 14.6 X 8.8cm. Among the
various topics is an extensive treatment of ‘Die Regel Helcataim
oder Positionum.’

Page 416

After ‘Editions’ (1. 1) read, ‘ There were at least three editions.
One dated 1613 says that it was the third edition.” Cancel ‘ There
was no other edition.’

Page 418
See Rara, p. 497.

Page 421

To Other works of 1509 add: Jean Coutereel, ‘Cyffer-Boeck,’
Middleburg, 1509. Coutereel was a Belgian and his ‘Konstig
cyfferboek” was translated into French by H. Cole,

Page 425
There is a manuscript of Zuchetta’s work in the Plimpton
Library, written in 1692. Rara, p. 497.

Page 429

Add to Other works of 1600: Lachar, ‘Algorithmus Mercato-
rum,’ s. L. a., but c. 16c0. Rara, p. 498.

Page 435
Late authorities place the death of Dagomari in 1373 or 1374.



48 ADDENDA TO RARA ARITHMETICA

Page 477. ANONYMOUS. Italian MS., 1490.

Title. ‘Questo sie uno libro di abacho . . .” (F. 1, r.). The text
begins: ‘g. 8. 7. 6. 5. 4. 3. 2. 1.// La decima figura sie questa o
laqual uien chiamata zero . . .’

Description. 4°, 15 X 20cm., the text being 10.5 X 13 cm.
Fi. 1-68, r., 12-23 1. Ink black and red, the latter being faded.
A master’s or pupil’s textbook on arithmetic designed especially
for mercantile purposes. The problems in division make use of
the ‘scratch method.” Numerous numerical tables of multiplica-
tion and division somewhat like those illustrated in the Rara on
Pp- 464 and 471. Bound with two other treatises: Addresses and
formule of letters (ff. 68, v., to 84, r.) and Problems in practical
geometry (ff. 84, v., to g2).

Page 500
Delete ® Diego el Castello.’



INDEX OF NAMES, PLACES, AND
SUBJECTS

Albert, 42

Albert of Saxony, 1
Albrecht (Albert), 20
Alcald de Henares, 34
Alciatus, 8, 17

Algorism (Algorismus), 5, frequently

Amsterdam, 38
Andreas Kellner, 44
Anianus, 2, 3
Antwerp, 29, 38
Aretio, 44

Arithmetic(a, us, etc.), frequently

Ars Numerandi, 2
Auerbachensis, 6
Augsburg, 4

Baker, 37

Balaud, 8

Barocius (Barozzi), 41
Barthold Wiesaclk, 44
Basearini, 31

Basel, 2, 22, 26, 28, 30, 310
Beausardus, 38

Benese, 22-25

Benoist Rigaud, 44
Berlet, 14

Bernardo Giunta, 14
Bernardus Salignacus, 39, 40
Bindoni, 4, 17

Boethius, 2, 22, 30
Bologna, 14

Bonardo, 14

Bonespei, 2

Borghi, 1

Bradwardin, 5
Braunschweig, 42

Breslau, 28, 35, 40
Britre, 30
Brnénsky, 34
Buckley, 29
Budaeus, 8, 17
Buschius, 11

Cambridge, 20
Camerarius, 30
Campolini, 42

Cardan, 28

Caspar Peucer, 31, 32
Cathalan, 31
Champenois, 30
Christoff Rudelf, 17, 19
Christofor Wiltvogel, 33
Clavius, 41

Cologne, 2, 7, 26
Compotus, 2, 3, 5
Conrad, 16

Conradus Noricus, 5, 6
Cornelis of Zyrickzee, 7
Coutereel, 47

Cracow, 6, 8, 22, 26
Cressfelt, 33

Cuer de Philosophie, 2
Cusa (Cusanus), 11

Dasomari, 47
De Boissidre, 30
Dublin, 37

Eberhard Popping, 42, 43
Eichorn, 4t

Elias Misrachi, 20, 21
Enguilbertus de Marnef, 2



50 RARA ARITHMETICA

Erfurt, 11, 16, 20
Ilspinosa, 28
Euclid, 29, 35

Faber Stapulensis, 22

Feliciano, 17, 18

Felner, 20

Femen, 16

Finaeus (Fine, Finé), 17

Fischer, 28

Florence, 2, 14

Fonduli, 33

Forcadel de Beziers, 31

Francesco de Leon, 11

Frankfort (various), 11, 13, 14, 20, 30,
33 35 37, -38'1 30, 41

Frantz, 37

Freiburg, 26

Furst, 13

Gasparo Rizza, 33, 34
Gehrl (Girjka), 30
Gemma Frisius, 26, 27
Gernardus, 20
Ghaligai, 14, 15
Giacomo Trivisano, 43, 46
Giovanne Rocha, 29
Giovanni Padouano, 29
Giovanni Peverone, 33
Giunta, 14

Glareanus, 26

Gracian, 34

Graevius, 37
Grammateus, 13
Grosse, 30

Grueber, 28

Guijeno, 11

Hangest, 7
Helmstadt, 42
Henning, 35
Henricus Petrus, 22
Herbipole, 7
Hieronimus, 7
Hobel, 35, 36

Hoff, 26

Huswirt, 7

Tuan Gracian, 34

Jacob, Simon, 33
Jitik Mikulds Brnénsky, 34

Juan de Jciar (Vejar, Yciar), 28

Juan Perez de Moya, 34

Kaltenbrunneh, 35
Kandler, 39
Kellner, Andreas, 44
Kern, 20

Klehs, 2

Kurz (Curtius), 14

Lachar, 7, 47

Landsberg, 5

Landshut (Lanczut), 8, o
Lazesio, 17, 18

Leipzig, 5, 6, 7, 26, 28, 30, 31, 33, 39

Licht, 5

Lilius, 7

Lindebergius, 44
London, 22, 29, 30, 37
Lonicer, 35

Loritus, 26

Lotter, 6

Louvain, 38

Lugduni, 3

Lyons, 3, 7, 8, 33, 37: 44

Madrid, 34
Magdeburg, 42
Magni, 1

Manzoni, 30
Marcello, 33

Marnef, 2

Martinus, 7, 8
Melanchthon, 17
Melchior, 20
Menher, Valentin, 29
Meénier, 41, 42
Middleburg, 47
Misrachi, Elias, 20, 21
Monteregio, 4
Morsianus, 22

Moya, 34

Miinster, 42



Naples, 37

Nefe, Matthiius, 35
Newher, 35

Noricus, 5, 6

Niirnberg, 14, 30, 35, 46

Oliviero de Fonduli, 33
Oppenheim, 11

Oretio, 44

Ortega, 7, 8

Oxford, 37

Paciuolo (Paciolo}, 4

Padua, 1

Paris, 1-4, 7, 8, 13, 26, 37, 41
Pasini, 17

Pavia, 41

Paynell, zz2

Pedro a Spinosa (Espinosa), 28
Pelegrino Bonardo, 14
Pellican, 2

Petit, 7

Petri, 37

Petrus, 22

Peucer, 31, 32

Peurbach, 4

Peverone di Cuneo, 33
Phillippes, 37

Plantin, 7, 38

Plimpton, 4, 5, 6, frequently
Popping, 42, 43

Portius, 5

Prague, 34

Psellus, 20

Puccio, 13

Purfoot, 37

Ramus, 37, 38

Recorde, 26

Regensburg, 10
Riese-Helm, 17

Rigaud, 44

Ringelbergh, 20

Rizzo, 33, 34

Rocha, 29

Rodericus Zamora, 1
Rodulphus. See Spoletanus

INDEX

Eome, 5, 1t
Rouen, 1
Rudolff, 17, 19
Rush, 1

Sacrobosco, 2, 28
Salamanca, 28
Salignacus, 39, 40
Saragossa, 28
Schedel, 30
Scheubel, 28, 20
Schlichtung, 22
Schonerus, 38
Schreckenfuchs, 20
Schultze, 41
Sciliceus, 8, 11
Sekgerwitz, 28, 39
Seton, 29

Siliceo, 11

Simon Jacob, 33
Smith, D. E,, 3
Snellius, 37, 38
Spiinlin, 31
Spinosa, 28
Spoletanus, 11
Stapulensis, 2, 22, 30
Stargart, 44

Sthen, 35

Stichel, 30

Stiltz, 26

sStistter, 3o
Strasburg, 1, 17, 20, 22, 26, 28
Strigelius, 35
Stromer, 6
Suevus, 44

Tagliente, 11
Tartaglia, 31
Thanner, 6
Tournon, 2o
Trenchant, 37
Trent, 1
Treviso, 1
Trivisano, 45, 46
Tibingen, 30

Urstisius, 30

51


















